SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22882/2022 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-04-2022 in SA No. 262/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad]

CHANGDEO THAMA KADAM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TAIBAI YASHWANT NIKALE (D) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 178889/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 178890/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 178888/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 28-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Uday B. Dube, Sr. Adv.

Mr. N.P Kale, Adv.

Mr. Sagar Pahune Patil, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

Ms. Srishty Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Damini Vishwakarma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Petitioners lay challenge to the judgment and order dated 04-04-2022 in SA No. 262/2019 titled "Changdeo Thama Kadam vs. Taibai Yashwant Nikale deceased through Lrs. & Ors. "passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad
- 2. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 3. Having considered the contentions made across the Bar, we do not find any reason to grant Special Leave to Appeal.
- 4. As such, the present Special Leave Petition is dismissed.
- 5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)